Pineapple represents the standing pineapple prior to harvest whereby the values are dependent on the age and condition

on 31 March 2024. The estimated quantity of unharvested pineapple as at 31 March 2024 included in the fair valuation
of pineapple of the Company was 386 acre (2023: 367 acre).

 Sensitivity analysis

 A 10% increase/(decrease) in the average pineapple selling price (RM/MT) would result in the following to the fair value

change of the biological asset:

 Group

 2024
 RM’000

 2023
 RM’000

10% increase  16  59

10% decrease  (16)  (59)

KUMPULAN FIMA BERHAD

230

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2024

21. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONT’D.)

 The biological assets of the Group comprised: (cont’d.)

(iii) Livestock

 Livestock comprises of the cattle bred for sale. The total number of cattles as at 31 March 2024 included in the fair

valuation of livestock of the Company was 78 cattles (2023: 80 cattles) with an average weight of 346kg per cattle
(2023: 266kg per cattle).

 Sensitive analysis

 A 10% increase/(decrease) in the average cattle selling price (RM/kg) would result in the following to the fair value

change of the biological asset:

 Group

 2024
 RM’000

 2023
 RM’000

10% increase  57  59

10% decrease  (57)  (59)

22. TRADE RECEIVABLES

Group Company

 2024
 RM’000

 2023
 RM’000

 2024
 RM’000

 2023
 RM’000

Third parties  92,767  114,909  69  2

Less: Allowance for ECLs  (4,533)  (5,265)  -  -

Trade receivables, net  88,234  109,644  69  2

 Trade receivables are non-interest bearing. The Group’s and the Company’s normal trade credit term ranges from 30 to 90

days (2023: from 30 to 90 days). Other credit terms are assessed and approved on a case-by-case basis. Overdue balances
are reviewed regularly by senior management. Trade receivables are recognised at original invoice amounts which represent
their fair values on initial recognition.

 At the reporting date, approximately RM9,984,000 (2023: RM28,767,000) of the Group’s trade receivables were due from
the Government of Malaysia.

 The ageing analysis of the Group’s and the Company’s trade receivables are disclosed in Note 41(d).

231

Annual Report 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements

[…]

RM'000
JPY

RM'000
USD

RM'000
IDR

RM'000
Total

RM'000

31 March 2024

Financial assets

 - Trade and other receivables  -   -  9,567  10,879  20,446

 - Cash and bank balances  3,743  2,600  921  42,823  50,087

 3,743  2,600  10,488  53,702  70,533

Financial liability

 - Trade and other payables  -   -  -  (6,505)  (6,505)

Net exposure  3,743  2,600  10,488  47,197  64,028

31 March 2023

Financial assets

 - Trade and other receivables  -  -  7,774  10,004  17,778

 - Cash and bank balances  -  1,304  1,073  57,774  60,151

 -  1,304  8,847  67,778  77,929

Financial liability

 - Trade and other payables  -  -  -  (6,747)  (6,747)

Net exposure  -  1,304  8,847  61,031  71,182

KUMPULAN FIMA BERHAD

254

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2024

41. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(c) Foreign exchange risk (cont’d.)

 Sensitivity analysis

 With all other variables held constant, the following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before taxation

to a reasonably possible change in those exchange rates against RM:

Group
	Effect	on	profit	before

 tax/pre-tax equity

 2024
 RM’000

 2023
 RM’000

SGD - strengthen 5% (2023: 5%) 187  -

SGD - weaken 5% (2023: 5%) (187)  -

JPY - strengthen 5% (2023: 5%) 130  65

JPY - weaken 5% (2023: 5%)  (130)  (65)

USD - strengthen 5% (2023: 5%) 524 442

USD - weaken 5% (2023: 5%)  (524)  (442)

IDR - strengthen 1% (2023: 1%) 359 464

IDR - weaken 1% (2023: 1%) (359)  (464)

(d) Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default on its

obligations. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade receivables.

 At the reporting date, the Group’s and the Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying
amount of each class of financial assets recognised in the statements of financial position as disclosed in Note 40.

 Trade receivables

 The Group and the Company minimise credit risk by entering into contracts with highly credit rated counterparties